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)

DECISION 


Eddie Luckett’s real estate broker license is subject to discipline because he failed to make records available for inspection by the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”), failed to be available for scheduled audit visits, and failed to consent to an examination and audit of his escrow or trust account.
Procedure


The MREC filed a complaint on October 1, 2008, seeking this Commission’s determination that Luckett’s license is subject to discipline.  Though Luckett was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on February 23, 2009, he did not file an answer to the complaint.  The MREC served a request for admissions on Luckett on March 27, 2009, and Luckett answered it on April 7, 2009.    

The MREC filed a motion for summary determination on May 19, 2009.
  We gave Luckett until June 4, 2009, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 

Findings of Fact


1.  The MREC issued Luckett a real estate broker license on December 14, 1989.  His license expired on June 30, 2008.  


2.  On January 25, 2008, Jennifer Johnston, an examiner from the MREC, sent a letter to Luckett at the business address registered with the MREC, notifying him that he had been selected for an audit, that an examiner would drop by his place of business within the next thirty days, and that he would receive a courtesy phone call prior to the visit.  Johnston notified him that he should have bank records, listings, transaction files, and property management records ready for review.  Johnston stated that an examiner would be required to meet with him even if he had no real estate or property management activity.  


3.  On January 31, February 8, February 15, February 21, and March 7, 2008, Johnston attempted to contact Luckett at the phone number that was on file with the MREC, but could not reach him.  She left a voice mail message each time, but got no response.    

4.  On March 13, 2008, Johnston sent a letter to Luckett at his business address stating that she had attempted to contact him and asking him to call her within the next ten days to schedule the audit.  Luckett did not respond.  

5.  On March 31, 2008, Johnston sent a letter to Luckett at his business address notifying him that an examiner would drop by his place of business on April 21 at 9:00 a.m. to conduct the audit.  


6.  When Johnston arrived at Luckett’s place of business on April 21, 2008, the office was closed and no one answered the door.  Johnston sent a letter to Luckett on the same day at his home address requesting that he call her within ten days to schedule the audit.    



7.  On May 9, 2008, Johnston sent a letter to Luckett at his home address notifying him that an examiner would drop by his place of business on May 19 at 9:00 a.m. to conduct the audit.  Johnston arrived at Luckett’s home at 9:00 a.m. on May 19, 2008, but no one answered the door.  Johnston then drove to Luckett’s business address, but no one answered the door.    
Conclusions of Law


This Commission has jurisdiction over the MREC’s complaint.
  The MREC has the burden of proof.
  The MREC may discipline a surrendered or expired license.

I.  Request for Admissions

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies the Supreme Court’s discovery rules to proceedings before this Commission.  Mo. R. Civ. Pro. 59.01(a) provides: 

After commencement of an action, a party may serve upon any other party a written request for the admission, for purposes of the pending action only, of the truth of any matters within the scope of Rule 56.01(b) set forth in the request that relate to statements or opinions of fact or of the application of law to fact, including the genuineness of any documents described in the request.  

Luckett answered the MREC’s request for admissions.  

In response to the MREC’s request for admissions concluding that there is cause to discipline Luckett’s license, Luckett responded:  “Object to the matter due to willing to surrender license.”  However, § 339.100.2 specifically provides that the MREC may discipline a surrendered or expired license.      

II.  Cause for Discipline 

A.  Failure to Account or Remit

The MREC asserts cause to discipline Luckett under § 339.100.2(3) for: 

[f]ailing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his or her possession, which belongs to others[.]

Luckett admits that there is cause for discipline for violating this statute.   However, the MREC’s complaint does not assert any facts showing a failure to account for or remit any moneys, documents or property belonging to others.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.350(2)(A)3 requires that the complaint set forth the facts supporting cause for discipline.  Therefore, we find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(3).   
B.  Violation of Statute and Regulations

The MREC also asserts cause to discipline under § 339.100.2(15) for:  

[v]iolation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180 and sections 339.710 to 339.860[.]

Section 339.105.3 provides:  
In conjunction with each escrow or trust account a broker shall maintain books, records, contracts and other necessary documents so that the adequacy of said account may be determined at any time.  The account and other records shall be provided to the [MREC] and its duly authorized agents for inspection at all times during regular business hours at the broker’s usual place of business.  

Luckett admits that he violated this statute by failing to provide escrow or trust account records for inspection by the MREC.  


Luckett did not admit that he violated any specific regulations, but he did not raise a genuine dispute.  Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.120(5) provides:  

[E]ach broker shall consent upon the request of the commission or its agent to the examination and audit of the broker’s escrow or trust account by the commission or its agent.  As part of the consent, each broker, upon opening any additional account(s), shall execute a form entitled Consent to Examine and Audit Escrow or Trust Account.  

Luckett violated this regulation by failing to consent to an examination and audit of his escrow or trust account.  


Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.160(1) provides:  

Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the commission and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business.  No broker shall charge a separate fee relating to retention of records.     

(Emphasis added).  By failing to make his records available for inspection by the MREC examiner, Luckett violated this regulation.  


Regulation 20 CSR 2250-8.170(1) provides:  

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.  

We find no cause for discipline for violation of this regulation because the MREC never requested a written response, and it requested that Luckett respond within ten days, not within 30 days as required by the regulation.  
C.  Failure to Meet Qualifications for Licensure
Section 339.100.2(16) provides that the MREC may discipline a licensee for:  

[c]ommitting any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

The MREC contends that Luckett’s failure to timely respond to the MREC’s requests to arrange for an audit and failure to be available for scheduled audit visits are grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license.  Section 339.040.1 provides:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
 “Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”
  Reputation is not a person’s actions; it is “the general opinion . . . held of a person by those in the community in which such person resides[.]”
  Reputation is “a consensus view of many people.”
    
Competence, when referring to occupation, is “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to the “disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.”
  What constitutes the business of a broker is set forth under the definition of “real estate broker” in § 339.010.1.  All of the ten activities described there involve dealing with the public regarding real estate.  All involve openness and honesty and the willingness or ability to follow the law.  
In response to the request for admissions regarding discipline under § 339.100.2(16), Luckett responded:  

grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under 339040.01 [sic].  Admit the matter; providing cause to discipline the real estate license; Object to the matter due to business transferred to daughter, with no Real Estate activity pursued, escrow account closed 08/25/06; all transactions done thru title company

Luckett admitted that his unwillingness to allow the MREC to inspect records is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16).  His objection does not state any basis not to impose discipline.  Accordingly, we find cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(16). 

D.  Any Other Conduct


The MREC also alleges that Luckett’s failure to respond to the audit requests and be available for scheduled audit visits are cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19), which authorizes discipline for:

[a]ny other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence[.]

We disagree.  The adjective “other” means “not the same : DIFFERENT <any [other] man would have done better>.”
  Accordingly, this subdivision refers to conduct different from that referred 
to in the remaining subdivisions of § 339.100.2.  As the conclusions above show, the failure to respond appropriately to the audit requests is conduct to which some of the other subdivisions apply.  Therefore, there is no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(19).
Summary


Luckett is subject to discipline for failing to make records available for inspection by the MREC, failing to be available for scheduled audit visits, and failing to consent to an examination and audit of his escrow or trust account.  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on July 2, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner

�Pursuant to Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446, effective January 1, 2009, the procedure is now called “summary decision.” 


	�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2008, unless otherwise noted.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Section 339.100.2.  


�Hernandez v. State Board. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  


�WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).


�State v. Ruhr, 533 S.W.2d 656, 659 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976) (quoting Black’s Law Dictionary, Rev. 4th Ed., p. 1467-68).  


�Haynam v. Laclede Elec. Coop., 827 S.W.2d 200, 206 (Mo. banc 1992).


�Section 1.020, RSMo 2000.


�Johnson v. Missouri Board of Nursing Administrators, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  


�WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1598 (unabr. 1986).  
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